authority in this regard. The voting rights of such bonus equity shares held in the suspense 
escrow demat account shall remain frozen.  

In view of the proposed issue of bonus equity shares, the paid-up equity share capital of the 
Company will increase from ₹ 1,03,91,580/- (Rupees One Crore Three Lakh Ninety-one thousand 
Five hundred and Eighty only) to ₹ 4,15,66,320/- (Rupees Four crore Fifteen lakh Sixty-six 
thousand three hundred and twenty only).  

None of the Directors and Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives are, in 
any way, concerned or interested, financially or otherwise, in the resolutions as set out in the 
accompanying EGM Notice, except to the extent of issue and allotment of bonus equity shares to